or where assets / liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective
entities.

Considering the countries and economic environment in which the Group operates, its operations are subject
to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those countries. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations
in US Dollar, Great Britain Pound against the Indian rupee.

The company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange
rate risks. It hedges a part of these risks by using derivative financial instruments in line with its risk management
policies.

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure
and a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift of all the currencies by 5% against the Indian Rupee.

The following analysis has been worked out based on the net exposures for the company as of the date of
statements of financial position which could affect the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and equity. Further the exposure as indicated below is mitigated by some of the derivative contracts
entered into by the company

The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as of March 31, 2019:

Particulars
Assets as at

As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

USD 16286 117771

CAD 134750 -

5% appreciation / depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to Indian Rupees would result
in decrease / increase in the company’s profit before tax as detailed in table below:

USD  sensitivity at year end As at March 31,
2019

As at March 31,
2018

Receivables:

If INR rate over Other currency increases by 5% (399203) (377750)

If INR rate over Other currency decrease by 5% 399203 377750

N
O

TE
S

TO
 F

IN
AN

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

 (C
O

N
TD

.)

139

THE EIMCO-K.C.P. LTD

38 Disclosure in respect of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS)-19 “Employee Benefits”

38.1 General description of various defined employee’s benefits schemes are as under:

  a)  Provident Fund:

   The company’s Provident Fund is managed by Regional Provident Fund Commissioner. The
company pays fixed contribution to provident fund at pre-determined rate.

  b)  Gratuity:

   Gratuity is a defined benefit plan, provided in respect of past services based on the actuarial valuation
carried out by LIC of India and corresponding contribution to the fund is expensed in the year of

[…]

If INR rate over Other currency decrease by 5% 399203 377750

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash fl ow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any
movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Group’s cash fl ows as well as costs. The Group
is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest-bearing liabilities being short term borrowings.

The following table represents the contractual obligation and receivables to/from fi nancial liabilities and
fi nancial assets respectively.

Particulars 31.03.2019 31.03.2018

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Asset

-Margin Money with Bank 62387047 70740735

Financial Liabilities

-Term Loan from Bank 0.00 77027744

Variable Rate Instruments

-Demand Loan from bank 1522766450 1335190451

The Group’s variable interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt obligations arising from short debt
borrowings

The interest expenses and impact on it on account of Increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates at
the balance sheet is provided in table below:

Particulars As at March 31,
2019

As at March 31,
2018

Interest Expenses arising on account of variable rate of interest on
short term borrowings 96187990 54717282

Impact on :

Increase in 100 basis point 1875760 13351905

Decrease in 100 basis points (1875760) (13351905)

The model assumes that interest rate changes are instantaneous parallel shifts in the yield curve. Although some
assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or periods to re-pricing, these may not react correspondingly

N
O

TE
S

TO
 C

O
N

SO
LI

D
AT

ED
 F

IN
AN

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

 (C
O

N
TD

.) Amount in Rs.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

206

to changes in market interest rates. Also, the interest rates on some types of assets and liabilities may fl uctuate
with changes in market interest rates, while interest rates on other types of assets may change with a lag. The